Dhananjayarao Gadgil Library

TR

GIPE-PUNE-011459



WEST OF SUEZ



S. NATARAJAN

WEST OF SUEZ

Foreword by

SIR S. RADHAKRISHNAN

THE INDIAN SOCIAL REFORMER, LIMITED,
KAMAKSH] HOUSE,
BANDRA, BOMBAY.



1938.

UG .5 N4

GR
- \\A439

All Rights Reserved,

PRINTED BY JAL B. DUBASH, MANAGER, THE COMMERCIAL,
PRINTING PRESS, 105, COWASJI PATELL ST, FORT, BOMBAY.



TO MY FATHER



FOREWORD

My friend, Mr. S. Natarajan, who was on a visit to Europe last
year, sets down in this book his impressions and memories. Curiosity
is not perhaps a prominent characteristic of the Indian mind, but
Mr. Natarajan is of the younger generation and to him every place and
every person have an interest. He notices that Europe is full of
psychological types as she is of wide contrasts of topography and
climate. Though he has an eye for the oddities of men and women,
he is at bottom a lover of his kind. Those who read this book will
know how live is his mind, how sure his touch and how fairminded his
judgments.

S. RADHAKRISHNAN

Oxford,
April 12, 1938,



INTRODUCTION

When I returned from Europe last August, people kept on asking
me what I had done during my visit. As most of them had been to
Burope twenty years ago or contemplated going there within the next
few years, I found it extremely difficult to tell an uninterrupted story
without drawing on myself old reminiscences or hypothetical problems.
That was one reason why I wrote down my experiences. Another was
the fact that even today most people attach more importance to the
written, and more so to the printed, word than to the spoken one.
The opportunity to do so was first afforded me by The Indian Social
Reformer. But for the discipline of writing every week for 7The
Reformer the materials for this book would never have been gob
together.

Three others also have made the writing of this book possible and
I am grateful to them. Mr. J. Mahlon Harvey of Paris set the limits
and the pace of my stay in Europe. Sir Sarvapalli Radhakrishnan
launches this book out with characteristic generosity. And the idea

of having it published as a book first arose oumt of a letter from
Mr. H. 8. L. Polak.

S. NATARAJAN

Baxpra.



CHAPTER

H

3 < 4dH

-
=|

v

HwuKRE

XVL
XVIIL

CONTENTS

THE WAy OUT

SerTLING DOWN To EUROPE
Nzrvous StEPS IN NAZILAND
A SOANDINAVIAN WELCOME
OXE HALF BERLIN

A DAY IN DRESDEN

BETWEEN Two WoRLDS—PRAGUE ...

Inp1A IN LoxDox

THE OTEER HALF BERLIN
WirH THE Nor-So-InLE RicH
THE HEART oF EUROPE

A Buparest WEEk-END

A SoUTH GERMAN MISCELLANY
A MINIATURE PARIS

TaE Kmvg 18 CROWNED

CustoMs AND CoDES

YEsTERDAY, ToDAY AND For EvEr

Ter MoNsTER AND OTHEER
MEMORIALS

A DivioEp NaTioN
INCIDENTS AND INDIVIDUALS
A JoURNEY AND A Harr
FAREWELL To EUROPE

EPILOGUE

PAGE

12
22
36
50
67
74
94
114
133
144
157
169
186
193
215
227

239
252
260
278
286
298



