Dhananjayarao Gadgil Library GIPE-PUNE-011459



## S. NATARAJAN

# WEST OF SUEZ

Foreword by
SIR S. RADHAKRISHNAN

THE Indian Social Reformer, Limited, Kamakshi House, Bandra, BOMBAY. U8.5.N4 G8 11459

All Rights Reserved,

PRINTED BY JAL B. DUBASH, MANAGER, THE COMMERCIAL PRINTING PRESS, 105, COWASJI PATELL ST., FORT, BOMBAY.



#### FOREWORD

My friend, Mr. S. Natarajan, who was on a visit to Europe last year, sets down in this book his impressions and memories. Curiosity is not perhaps a prominent characteristic of the Indian mind, but Mr. Natarajan is of the younger generation and to him every place and every person have an interest. He notices that Europe is full of psychological types as she is of wide contrasts of topography and climate. Though he has an eye for the oddities of men and women, he is at bottom a lover of his kind. Those who read this book will know how live is his mind, how sure his touch and how fairminded his judgments.

S. RADHAKRISHNAN

Oxford, April 12, 1938.

#### INTRODUCTION

When I returned from Europe last August, people kept on asking me what I had done during my visit. As most of them had been to Europe twenty years ago or contemplated going there within the next few years, I found it extremely difficult to tell an uninterrupted story without drawing on myself old reminiscences or hypothetical problems. That was one reason why I wrote down my experiences. Another was the fact that even today most people attach more importance to the written, and more so to the printed, word than to the spoken one. The opportunity to do so was first afforded me by The Indian Social Reformer. But for the discipline of writing every week for The Reformer the materials for this book would never have been got together.

Three others also have made the writing of this book possible and I am grateful to them. Mr. J. Mahlon Harvey of Paris set the limits and the pace of my stay in Europe. Sir Sarvapalli Radhakrishnan launches this book out with characteristic generosity. And the idea of having it published as a book first arose out of a letter from Mr. H. S. L. Polak.

S. Natarajan

BANDRA.

### CONTENTS

CHAPTER				PAGE
I.	THE WAY OUT	•••	•••	1
II.	SETTLING DOWN TO EUROPE	•••	•••	12
III.	Nervous Steps in Naziland	•••	•••	22
IV.	A SCANDINAVIAN WELCOMB	•••	•••	36
<b>v</b> .	ONE HALF BERLIN	•••	•••	50
VI.	A Day in Dresden	•••		67
VII.	BETWEEN Two Worlds—Prague	•••		74
VIII.	India in London	•••	•••	94
IX.	THE OTHER HALF BERLIN	•••	•••	114
X.	WITH THE NOT-SO-LDLE RICH	•••	•••	133
XI.	THE HEART OF EUROPE	•••	•••	144
XII.	A Budapest Week-End	•••	•••	157
XIII.	A South German Miscellany	•••	•••	169
XIV.	A MINIATURE PARIS	•••	•••	186
XV.	THE KING IS CROWNED	•••	•••	193
XVI.	CUSTOMS AND CODES	•••	•••	215
XVII.	YESTERDAY, TODAY AND FOR EVER	R	•••	227
XVIII.	THE MONSTER AND OTHER	Scott	ISH	
	Memorials	•••	•••	239
XIX.	A DIVIDED NATION	•••	•••	252
XX.	Incidents and Individuals	•••		260
XXI.	A Journey and a Halt	•••	•••	278
XXII.	FAREWELL TO EUROPE	•••	•••	286
	Ерпосив	•••	•••	298